Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company

   15

   METALS USA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   (DEBTORS-IN-POSSESSION)

believes the information presented in the accompanying pro forma financial
statements contains all material known adjustments. Reference is made to the
Amended Plan of Reorganization and Disclosure Statement filed with the
Bankruptcy Court on September 18, 2002, which was filed as an exhibit to the
Company's Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on
September 19, 2002.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT SHARE AMOUNTS)

   SEPTEMBER 30,
   2002   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   ASSETS
Current assets: .....   (33.2)(2)
   Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash .....   $   35.4   (2.2)(3)   $   --

Edgar Filing: METALS USA INC - Form 10-Q/A

17

   Accounts receivable, net of allowance .....   131.6   --   131.6
   Inventories .....   216.3   --   216.3
   Prepaid expenses and other .....   7.9   --   7.9
   Operations held for sale .....   55.4   (9.6)(6)   45.8
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets .....   446.6   (45.0)   401.6
Property and equipment, net .....   107.1   (107.1)(6)   --
   1.7(3)

Other assets .....   6.1   (1.8)(6)   6.0
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total assets .....   $   559.8   $   (152.2)   $   407.6
   ============   ============   ============
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable .....   $   20.2   $   2.0(5)   $   22.2
   Accrued liabilities .....   29.9   --   29.9
   Operations held for sale .....   55.1   (50.4)(1)   4.7
   Pre-petition accrued liabilities - not subject to compromise ..   2.0   (2.0)(5)   --
   Post and pre-petition debt - not subject to compromise .....   (33.2)(2)
   183.3   (150.1)(4)   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   290.5   (233.7)   56.8
Pre-petition liabilities - subject to compromise   323.5   (200.0)(1)   --
   (123.5)(1)
Long-term liabilities .....   --   150.1(4)   150.1
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities .....   614.0   (407.1)   206.9
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
   Common stock, $.01 par, 203,122,914 shares authorized,
   36,509,972 and 20,149,510 shares issued, respectively .....   0.4   (0.4)(1)
   0.2(1)   0.2
   200.5(1)
   Additional paid-in capital   247.7   (247.7)(1)   200.5
   (116.7)(6)
   0.6(3)
   Retained deficit .....   248.1(1)
   (302.3)   170.3(1)   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total stockholders equity (deficit) .....   (54.2)   254.9   200.7
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)   $   559.8   $   (152.2)   $   407.6
   ============   ============   ============

   16

   METALS USA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   (DEBTORS-IN-POSSESSION)

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   --------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------------  -----------------   -----------------

   Net sales .....   $   718.7   (30.7)(7) $   688.0
   Cost of sales .....   542.7   (23.3)(7)   519.4

Edgar Filing: METALS USA INC - Form 10-Q/A

18

   ----------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Gross profit .....   176.0   (7.4)   168.6
   Operating costs and expenses:
   Operating and delivery .....   89.8   (4.4)(7)   85.4
   Selling, general and administrative .....   68.4   (5.7)(7)   62.7
   Depreciation and amortization .....   6.3   (6.3)(6)   --
   Asset impairments .....   3.1   --   3.1
   ----------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Operating income   8.4   9.0   17.4
   Other (income) expense:   0.5(3)
   Interest and securitization expense .....   14.8   (8.9)(8)   6.4
   Other (income) expense, net .....   (0.6)   --   (0.6)
   Reorganization expenses .....   19.8   (19.8)(9)   --
   ----------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Income (loss) before income taxes and
   discontinued operations .....   (25.6)   37.2   11.6
   Provision (benefit) for income taxes .....   (7.5)   (12.1)(10)   4.6
   ----------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Loss before discontinued operations ...   (18.1)   25.1   7.0
   Discontinued operations, net of taxes .....   (1.1)   --   (1.1)
   ----------------  -----------------   -----------------
   Net income (loss) .....   $   (19.2)  $   25.1   $   5.9
   ================  =================   =================